Reules and Regulations of the Society

1. Introduction :

(2)

The Society shall be designated as "Haryana Environmental Society".

In the interpretation of these articles unless there is something repugnant to the context or subject.

- (i) 'Society' means the Haryana Environmental Society.
- (ii) 'Electoral Body' means the register of members entitled to vote. Only founder members, life members, ordinary members with two years standing will be enrolled on this register.
- (iii) 'Executive Committee' means the committee of founder members, elected members and nominated members governing the affairs of the Society and constituted in accordance with these Rules.
- (iv) 'Meeting' means any meeting of the said Society, its Electoral Body or of its Executive Committee.
- (v) 'Annual Meeting' means the annual meeting of the Executive Committee, Electoral Body or the General Body.
- (vi) 'Office Bearers' mean the office bearers of the Executive Committee holding office.
- (vii) 'Service Year' shall be from 1 April to 31 March.

2. The terms of admission of members :

In addition to the existing members of the "Haryana Environmental Society" as mentioned in the Memorandum of Association para 7, any citizen of India, not below the age of 18 years who give membership fee / donation as determined by the Society from time to time, may become a member of the Society with prior approval of the Executive Committee.

3. The Consequences of non-payment of subscription or fine:

- (i) Any member ceases to be member of the Society the sails to get his/her membership renewed by paying stipulated amount annually, withing one month of the date of expiry of membership of previous service year
- (ii) If he/she violates the Rules and Regulations of the Society.
- (iii) If one resigns of ones own accord
- (iv) If one dies.

4. The Fines and Forfeitures to be imposed on any member

The contribution in the form of cash/kind given by any member will stand forfeited if one ceases to be member of the Society.

Haryanz Environmental Society YAMUNA NAGAR